Buildings 2022, 12, 1420. https://doi.org/10.3390/buildings12091420 www.mdpi.com/journal/buildings
Article
Nonlinear Response of RC Columns Subjected to Equal
Energy-Double Impact Loads
Warakorn Tantrapongsaton 1, Chayanon Hansapinyo 2,*, Suchart Limkatanyu 3, Hexin Zhang 4
and Vanissorn Vimonsatit 5
1 Department of Civil Engineering, Chiang Mai University, Chiang Mai 50200, Thailand
2 Excellence Center in Infrastructure Technology and Transportation Engineering,

v yt
s
A f d
V
s
=  (3)
The Nu is the axial load (N), bw is the width of the column (mm), d is the effective
depth (mm), Av is the sectional area of the shear reinforcement (mm2), fyt is the yield
strength of the steel bar (MPa), and s is the stirrup spacing distance (mm).
The bending moment capacity of the RC column was calculated by constructing the
moment-axial load interaction diagram, where the moment capacity was determined
based on the axial load level of the cross-section. In general, the increase in the axial load
level results in more bending moment capacity due to the additional contribution of the
compression force on the column section negating the tension force created by the bend-
ing moment. The specimen nomenclature is based on the axial load ratios and the impact
momentum. For example, in specimen C-0.2-1112, “0.2” refers to “0.2 axial load ratio”,
and “1112” refers to the impact momentum of 1112 kg·/s.
Buildings 2022, 12, 1420 4 of 19
Figure 1. Cross-section and reinforcing detail of the RC specimens (unit: mm).
Table 1. Study parameter for the RC column specimens.
Specimen
Axial Load Ratio
(P/Agfc’)
Dropped Mass
(kg)
Velocity
(m/s)
Momentum
(kg·m/s)
Impact Energy,
Ek (J)
C-0.0-1112
0.0
600 1.85 1112 *
1029 *
C-0.0-786 300 2.62 786 *
C-0.0-556 150 3.71 556 *
C-0.0-393 75 5.24 393 *
C-0.1-1112
0.1
600 1.85 1112 *
1029 *
C-0.1-786 300 2.62 786 *
C-0.1-556 150 3.71 556 *
C-0.1-393 75 5.24 393 *
C-0.2-1112
0.2
600 1.85 1112 *
1029 *
C-0.2-786 300 2.62 786 *
C-0.2-556 150 3.71 556 *
C-0.2-393 75 5.24 393 *
C-0.3-1112
0.3
600 1.85 1112 *
1029 *
C-0.3-786 300 2.62 786 *
C-0.3-556 150 3.71 556 *
C-0.3-393 75 5.24 393 *
Note: “*” represents the value per single impact load.
Table 2. Calculated static capacities of the samples [23].
Axial Load Ratio
Static Bending Capacity